

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

MARK KRAMER and TODD PRAGER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO; and the
STATE OF OREGON, by and through the
State Land Board and the Department of
State Lands,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

LAKE OSWEGO CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Clackamas County Circuit Court
No. CV12100913

CA A156284

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS AND WILLAMETTE
RIVERKEEPER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Kenneth Kaufmann,
OSB No. 982672
Lovinger Kaufmann LLP
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 925
Portland, OR 97223
(503) 230-7715
kaufmann@lklaw.com

Counsel for Applicants and Proposed
Amici Curiae

Thane W. Tienson,
OSB No. 773741
Landye Bennett Blumstein LLP
1300 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 3500
Portland, OR 97201
ttienson@lbblawyers.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

(Counsel Continued on Inside Cover)

Anna Marie Joyce,
OSB No. 013112
DOJ Appellate Division
1162 Court St NE
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 378-4402
anna.joyce@doj.state.or.us

Counsel for Defendant-Respondent State of
Oregon

Paul W. Conable, OSB No. 975368
paul.conable@tonkon.com
Robyn Ridler Aoyagi, OSB No. 000168
robyn.aoyagi@tonkon.com
Tonkon Torp LLP
888 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 1600
Portland, OR 97204

Counsel for Defendant-Respondent City of
Lake Oswego

Brad Daniels, OSB No. 025178
bsdaniels@stoel.com
Daniel C. Occhipinti, OSB No. 084353
dcocchipinti@stoel.com
Stoel Rives LLP
900 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204

Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor Lake
Oswego Corporation

Gregory M. Adams,
OSB No. 101779
Richardson Adams, PLLC
515 N. 27th Street
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 938-2236
greg@richardsonadams.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Kramer & Prager v. Lake Oswego

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| AMICI CURIAE | vi |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Evolution of Oregon’s Public Trust Doctrine | 3 |
| A. Origins and 19 th Century Interpretations | 3 |
| B. Expanding Public Trust Rights in the 20 th Century | 8 |
| C. Expanding Public Trust Rights Upland: The Role of Custom | 11 |
| D. The Statutory Public Trust and Broad Public Standing | 14 |
| II. The Attorney General’s 2005 Creation of the So-Called “Public Use” Doctrine..... | 17 |
| III. The Applicability of the Public Trust Doctrine to Uplands | 21 |
| A. The Beach Cases | 21 |
| B. The Wildlife Trust | 24 |
| C. The Public Trust Doctrine’s Applicability to Uplands in Other States | 25 |
| IV. The Applicability of the Public Trust Doctrine to Municipalities | 29 |
| V. The Ability of Private Servitudes to Defeat Public Rights | 31 |
| A. Public Dedication of Private Lands | 31 |
| B. The Relationship to Oswego Lake Racial Covenants | 33 |
| VI. The Role of the Courts in Public Trust Cases | 34 |
| VII. Conclusion | 37 |
| APPENDIX | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ackerman v. Steisel</i> , 480 NYS2d 556 (NY App Div 1984)..... | 26 |
| <i>Anderson v. Columbia Contract Co.</i> , 94 Or 171, 184 P 240 (1919) | 4 |
| <i>Bernstein v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 77 A2d 452 (Pa 1951)..... | 30 |
| <i>Big Sur Properties v. Mott</i> , 62 Cal App 3d 99 (1976)..... | 27, 31 |
| <i>Borough of Neptune City v. Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea</i> , 294 A2d 47 (NJ 1972) | 22, 30 |
| <i>Bowlby v. Shively</i> , 22 Or 410, 30 P 154 (1892)..... | 7 |
| <i>Brooklyn Park Comm’rs v. Armstrong</i> , 45 NY 234 (1871)..... | 26 |
| <i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 US 287 (1981) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Center For Biological Diversity v. FPL Group</i> , 166 Cal App 4th 1349 (2008) | 30 |
| <i>Chernaik v. Kitzhaber</i> , 263 Or App ____ (June 11, 2014)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Chiesa v. D. Lobi Enterprises</i> , No A-6070-09T3, 2012 WL 4464382 (NJ Super Ct App Div Sept 28, 2012) | 23, 33 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State</i> , 103 P3d 203 (Wash Ct App 2004) | 36 |
| <i>City of Madison v. Wisconsin</i> , 83 NW2d 674 (Wis 1957)..... | 27 |
| <i>City of Montpelier v. Barnett</i> , 49 A3d 120 (Vt 2012) | 30 |
| <i>County of Solano v. Handlery</i> , 66 Cal Rptr 3d 201 (2007) | 27 |
| <i>Darling v. Christensen</i> , 166 Or 17, 109 P2d 585 (1941)..... | 24, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Hull</i> , 18 P3d 722 (Ariz Ct App 2001) | 36 |
| <i>Economy Light & Power Co. v. United States</i> , 256 US 113 (1921)..... | 3 |
| <i>Ellington Construction v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 549 NYS2d 405 (NY App Div 1989) | 26 |
| <i>Felger v. Robinson</i> , 3 Or 455 (1869)..... | 6 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Friends of Parks v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 786 NE2d 161 (Ill 2003) | 27, 31, 32 |
| <i>Guilliams v. Beaver Lake Club</i> , 90 Or 13, 175 P 437 (1918)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Hoffman v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 75 A2d 649 (Pa 1950) | 26 |
| <i>Illinois Central Railroad v. Illinois</i> , 146 US 387 (1892)..... | 11, 18, 20 |
| <i>In re Conveyance of 1.2 Acres of Bangor Mem’l Park to Bangor Area School Dist.</i> , 567 A2d 750 (Pa Commw Ct 1989) | 26, 30, 32 |
| <i>Johnson v. Jeldness</i> , 85 Or 657, 167 P 798 (1917)..... | 4 |
| <i>Kramer v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , No CV12100913 (Cir Ct of Or, 5th Jud Dist Jan 8, 2014) | 15, 34 |
| <i>Lamprey v. Metcalf</i> , 53 NW 1139 (Minn 1893) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Clark County</i> , 254 P3d 606 (Nev 2011)..... | 36 |
| <i>Lebanon Lumber v. Leonard</i> , 68 Or 147, 136 P 891 (1913) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Luscher v. Reynolds</i> , 153 Or 625, 56 P2d 1158 (1936)..... | 10 |
| <i>Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee</i> , 41 US (16 Pet) 367 (1842) | 4 |
| <i>Matthews v. Bay Head Improvement Ass’n</i> , 471 A2d 355 (NJ 1984) | 13, 22, 23 |
| <i>Morse v. Div. of State Lands (Morse I)</i> , 34 Or App 853, 581 P2d 520 (1978) | 15 |
| <i>Morse v. Div. of State Lands (Morse II)</i> , 285 Or 197, 590 P2d 709 (1979)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P2d 709 (Cal 1983) | 35 |
| <i>Paepcke v. Public Building Comm’n of Chicago</i> , 263 NE2d 11 (Ill 1970)..... | 27 |
| <i>People of Town of Smithtown v. Poveromo</i> , 336 NYS2d 764 (Dist Ct 1972)..... | 36 |
| <i>People v. Broedell</i> , 112 NW2d 517 (Mich 1961) | 36 |
| <i>Public Lands Access Ass’n v. Bd. Of County Comm’rs of Madison County</i> , 321 P3d 38 (Mont 2014) | 28 |
| <i>Raleigh Avenue Beach Ass’n v. Atlantis Beach Club</i> , 879 A2d 112 (NJ 2005) | 13, 23 |
| <i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 83 A3d 901 (Pa 2013) | 4, 36 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ryals v. Pigott</i> , 580 So 2d 1140 (Miss 1990) | 5 |
| <i>Save the Welwood Murray Mem'l Library Comm. v. City Council</i> , 215 Cal App 3d 1003 (1989)..... | 28, 30, 31 |
| <i>Shaw v. Oswego Iron Co.</i> 10 Or 371 (1882)..... | 7 |
| <i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 US 1 (1948) | 33 |
| <i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 US 1 (1894) | 7, 12 |
| <i>Simpson v. Dep't of Fish and Wildlife</i> , 242 Or App 287, 255 P3d 565 (2011) | 19, 25 |
| <i>State ex rel. King v. Lyons</i> , 248 P3d 878 (NM 2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 254 Or 584, 462 P2d 671 (1969)..... | passim |
| <i>State v. Hume</i> , 52 Or 1, 5, 95 P 808 (1908) | 24 |
| <i>State v. Sorensen</i> , 436 NW2d 358 (Iowa 1989)..... | 25 |
| <i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 317 Or 131, 854 P2d 449 (1993), <i>cert den</i> , 510 US 1207 (1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 US 1207 (1994) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 362 US 482 (1960)..... | 5 |
| <i>Van Ness v. Borough of Deal</i> , 393 A2d 571 (NJ 1978)..... | 30 |
| <i>Virginia Marine Resources Comm'n v. Chincoteague Inn</i> , 757 SE2d 1 (Va 2014) | 37 |
| <i>Weise v. Smith</i> , 3 Or 445 (1869) | 6, 11, 12 |
| <i>Willamette Iron Bridge Co. v. Hatch</i> , 125 US 1 (1888) | 5 |
| <i>Williams v. Gallatin</i> , 128 NE 121 (NY 1920) | 26 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 81 NW2d 71 (Wis 1957) | 27 |
| <i>Wisconsin's Environmental Decade v. Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 271 NW2d 69 (Wis 1978)..... | 36 |

Statutes

11 Stat 383 (1859).....3, 38
Oregon Laws, title XXX, ch XXI, § 4702 (1899)3
33 USC § 10.....3
ORS § 274.430(1)14

Other Authorities

Appellants' Brief.....14, 37
Joseph L. Sax, *The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law*, 68 Mich L
Rev 471 (1970).....10
Michael C. Blumm (ed), *The Public Trust Doctrine in 45 States* (2014 ed),
available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2235329>.....18
Michael C. Blumm & Erika Doot, *Oregon’s Public Trust Doctrine: Public Rights
in Waters, Wildlife, and Beaches*, 42 *Envtl L* 375 (2012) 8, 12, 24
State Op Att’y Gen 8281 (2005).....17
Tienson Declaration..... 37

Treatises

Harrison C. Dunning, *Waters Subject to the Public Right*, 2 *Waters and Water
Rights* § 32.03 (Amy L. Kelley, ed, 3rd ed 2014)9
Janet C. Neuman, *Oregon Water Law: A Comprehensive Treatise on the Law of
Water and Water Rights in Oregon* (2011)17
Jesse Dukeminier, et al., *Property* 803 (8th ed 2014).....16
Joseph W. Dellapenna, *Introduction to Riparian Rights*, 1 *Waters and Water
Rights* § 6.03(b)(2) (Amy L. Kelley, ed., 3rd ed. 2014)25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C, cmt. a (1979)16
Restatement (Third) of Property § 3.1 (2000)33
